INSTRUCTIONS
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2013-11-01

2-UP SPORT RACK

GENERAL

Kit Numbers
53711-96A, 53852-00
Models

For model fitment information, see the P&A retail catalog or the
Parts and Accessories section of www.harley-davidson.com
(English only).

NOTE

1996 and later FXD/FXDL models with rigid mount sideplates
require spacer kit Part No. 53828-00 to complete installation.

NOTE

Models with rigid mount sideplates require spacer kit 53828-00
to complete installation.

* 1990 and later XL model motorcycles with detachable
sideplates

* 1982 and later XL model motorcycles with rigid mount
sideplates

* 1994 and later FXDS-CONV model motorcycles with rigid
mount sideplates

+ 1982 through 1994 FXR models with rigid sideplates except
FXRS-CONV and FXRT.

* 1999 and later FXDX models (Kit No. 53852-00 only).

NOTE
Model years 1994 and later FXDS-CONV motorcycles with
original equipment side plates require spacer kit Part No.
53828-00 to complete installation.

A WARNING

Rider and passenger safety depend upon the correct
installation of this kit. If the procedure is not within your
capabilities or you do not have the correct tools, have a
Harley-Davidson dealer perform the installation. Improper
installation of this kit could result in death or serious injury.
(00308b)

A WARNING

Do not exceed luggage rack weight capacity. Too much
weight can cause loss of control, which could result in
death or serious injury. (00373a)
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Kit Contents

Table 1. Kit Contents Nos. 53711-96A and 53852-00

Quantity Description Part Number
4 Screws, hex socket, 1/4-28 x {944
1-3/8 in.
4 Locknuts, 1/4-28 in. 7682

1 Luggage rack Not sold separately

Table 2. Kit Contents No. 53828-00

Quantity Description Part Number
2 Spacer 53826-00
4 Button head cap screws 94264-00

is08118

Screws, 1/4-28

Locknuts, 1/4-28

Luggage rack

Spacer from kit 53828-00 (not shown)
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r@Many Harley-Davidson® Parts & Accessories are made of plastics and metals which can be recycled.

Figure 1. Luggage Rack (shown with detachable sideplates)
INSTALLATION

1. Remove and discard the screws securing sissy bar to sissy
bar sideplates.

2. For all models listed earlier, except for FXDS-CONV,

proceed as follows:

a. See Figure 1. Position luggage rack (3) between
sideplates of sissy bar assembly.

b. Thread 1/4-28 x 1-3/8 in. screws (1) through holes in
sissy bar sideplate, sissy bar and luggage rack support.

c. Retain with 1/4-28 in. locknuts (2).

3. For 1994 and later FXDS-CONYV, proceed as follows:

a. Position luggage rack between sissy bar assembly
sideplates.
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Please dispose of materials responsibly.


https://service-qr.harley-davidson.com/qr?locale=en_US&ref=J01625

b.

Position spacers, from kit 53828-00, between sissy bar
and luggage rack. To aid in installation, align and retain
clearance hole, spacer and rack during screw
installation.

. Thread 1/4-28 x 1-1/2 in screws, from kit 53828-00,

through holes in sideplate, sissy bar, spacer and luggage
rack. Retain with 1/4-28 locknuts provided with rack (2).

4. Tighten hardware installed in steps 2 and 3.
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